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114th Session Judgment No. 3164

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the complaint filed by Ms M.-M. B. agsti the
International Labour Organization (ILO) on 12 Nov®en 2010 and
corrected on 5 January 2011, the Organization’ly r@fpl2 April and
the complainant’s e-mail of 28 April 2011 informitige Registrar of
the Tribunal that she did not wish to file a repien;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 1, and VII oétBtatute of the
Tribunal;

Having examined the written submissions and decided to
order hearings, for which neither party has applied

Considering that the facts of the case and thedplga may be
summed up as follows:

A. The complainant, a French national born in 195kered the
service of the International Labour Office, therséariat of the ILO,
in 1987 at grade G.3. In January 2001 she was gweappointment
without limit of time. In the course of the sameayeshe was
promoted to grade G.5 with retroactive effect frandanuary 2000.
On 2 June 2003 she was transferred in the same ¢pathe position
of Documentalist and Information Management Assista the

ILO Programme on HIV/AIDS and the World of Work, ieh is

financed from technical cooperation funds. A minotd8 June 2003
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confirming her transfer specified that her condisicof employment
would remain unchanged. As a result of this trandfe complainant
was offered a technical cooperation contract cogetihe second
half of 2003. This contract was then extended ewegr until her
retirement on 31 March 2011.

On 13 March 2009 the complainant expressed heatififaction
on a number of grounds in a grievance filed with Birector of the
Human Resources Development Department. She egglamer alia
that, although she was responsible for coordinathmg document
production process and organising the translatfodoosuments, she
had been informed in February 2007 that a new pwreshad been
adopted which, in her view, reduced her role int tagea to an
“absolute minimum”. When she had protested, shelwah relieved
of her duty of obtaining translations, which hachdaken over by
her line manager and a colleague. A meeting betwleermediator
and the persons concerned had taken place theviotjanonth. The
complainant also stated that since December 208@&ath been trying
to find out why she was being offered annual cat$radespite the
fact that she had been given an appointment withimit of time in
January 2001. She alleged that she had broacheuatier with the
Director of the Programme, but that the latter fefdsed to discuss it.
She also complained of a deterioration in workietations within
the Programme and of a lack of transparency whiad Biven
rise to several incidents and “[m]alfunctioning doecommunication
difficulties”. In addition, she referred to an ident where her line
manager had displayed bad faith towards her, apdsald that she
had been faced with a “[rlefusal to put [her] namaek on the list of
persons eligible for a merit increment”. In conadus she asked for a
transfer to another service until her retirement.

As the complainant received no response to thisvgrice, she
referred the matter to the Joint Advisory Appeatail in September
2009. An exchange of correspondence with the Adstrtion
ensued. The complainant was informed by a minut2lobecember
2009 that, since she had been transferred to afpmsiced from
technical cooperation funds with no change in gratie had retained
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the contractual entitlements attaching to the staifi an official

appointed without limit of time, including that béing considered for
a merit increment. Following a meeting of 27 Jagu2®10 during

which she allegedly stated that she might abandwn dppeal
procedure because her administrative problems lemoh besolved,
she received an e-mail from the Administration onFdbruary,

inviting her to clarify her position in that respeA follow-up e-mail

was sent to her a few days later. On 12 Februaeyrsplied that
she was maintaining her grievance because, in bartion, “the

Administration’s efforts d[id] not address the siaspge of [her]

request, namely that she should be redeployed athan service,
which had been prompted by the great lack of tramsgy in the
management of the Programme, the constant comohg@ing of [its]

staff, the Director’s lack of concern [...] and tledtér's insistence
that [she should] sort out [her] problems of acegirights with

the [Human Resources Development Department]”. Qvagch the

Director of that department submitted the Admimigtm’s comments
in response to the grievance. On 29 March the caimght submitted
some further observations insisting that she haah Bbadly treated”
by several colleagues and saying that, “in vievihef nature of [her]
allegations”, she hoped that the above-mentiongrartdment would
hold an “independent investigation of the situatwhich [she had]
experienced within the Programme”. The Administnas additional

comments were forwarded to the Board on 16 Apnil. ZB May, at
her hearing before the Board, the complainant dttitat a thorough,
independent examination of her case by its memieusd be enough
to satisfy her request for an investigation.

On 14 June 2010 the Board issued its report in hvliicsaid
that, in view of staffing changes within the Pragrae, the practical
difficulties that a transfer of the complainant thit stage of the
proceedings would entail and her uncertainty ashé¢o rights, it
recommended that the Director-General should ghe necessary
instructions to ensure that all the complainantstiements stemming
from her status as an official holding an appointtmeithout limit of
time were duly respected and that he should tdkapgalopriate steps
to minimise tensions between staff members of tlig@mme. By a
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letter of 16 August 2010 the Executive Directortltd Management
and Administration Sector informed the complairthat the Director-
General had decided to follow those recommendatidhat is the
impugned decision.

B. The complainant contends that the Joint Advisorpéals Board
“completely ignored the harassment which [she hagprted” and
that its recommendations have not been impleme&teel emphasises
that, although she had held an appointment withmitt of time since
2001, she was asked to sign a one-year contra@0fbd and then a
three-month contract to cover the period until 3aréh 2011. In
her opinion, the Organization “seem[ed] determin@dgnore [her]
grievances” pending her retirement, an attitudectvishe regards as a
total lack of respect for her dignity. She reitesatll the grounds for
dissatisfaction listed in her grievance of 13 Ma2€i99 and explains
that the harassment to which she was subjectedrefiested in the
violation of her rights, “indifference [...] to [henepeated requests
for a resolution of the tensions arising from thalfomctioning of
the Programme”, its Director’'s lack of concern ahd attempts by
the Human Resources Development Department topeeser into
withdrawing her grievance.

The complainant seeks the setting aside of the gmgad decision,
redress for the injury suffered as a result of tHatision, the
implementation of all the Board’s recommendati@angnding that she
suffered harassment for which the Organizationaislé, redress for
the moral injury caused by that harassment, aralamd of costs.

C. In its reply the ILO draws attention to the facatttihe claims
that it should be found to have engaged in harassiwed should
redress the injury which the complainant allegedlyffered were
not entered before the Joint Advisory Appeals Boamt are
therefore irreceivable, because internal remediase hnot been
exhausted. It says that it fails to understand Hmevcomplainant can
simultaneously request the implementation of alk tBoard’s
recommendations and the setting aside of the Dirggeneral’s
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decision to follow them. It adds that, insofar ke tomplainant “is
seeking to submit an application for executiontb&f] decision [...],
she should first exhaust internal remedies befotermg such claims
before the Tribunal”.

On the merits, the Organization submits that thBc®fthas not
failed in any of its duties towards the complaindhtexplains that,
although she held an appointment without limitiofe, her transfer to
a technical cooperation project ought to have kaaihe loss of
certain entittements reserved for officials holdipgsts funded from
the regular budget. In order to encourage sucltial§i to work for
technical cooperation projects, the Office hasdftee developed a
practice whereby they maintain their rights if théy not change
grade on being transferred; that is why the comglati was informed
in June 2003 that her conditions of employment woudémain
unchanged. The Organization says, however, thaptiaictice raises a
number of “delicate legal issues”, and that is php why it was not
until the minute of 21 December 2009 that the caimgint received
a plain answer to the questions she had raisetieaend of 2006
regarding her entittements. The ILO stresses thhilewshe was
assigned to the Programme the complainant did ehj@yconditions
of employment of an official holding an appointmenthout limit of
time, that the extension of her contract on a yeédsis was a
“normal, mandatory” consequence of the fact that pest was
financed by technical cooperation funds and tha sbffered no
injury on account of her administrative situatitmthis connection, it
states that the complainant was eligible for a mecrement as from
2006, but since the granting of that kind of incesmis subject to a
quota, she could not receive one until 2010.

As the ILO considers that the complainant withdtesy request
for the opening of an investigation in the cour$eghe proceedings
before the Joint Advisory Appeals Board, it replieshe allegations
of harassment subsidiarily. It takes the view tthat facts as stated
in the complaint do not support a finding of hanasst; rather,
they are indicative of tensions probably causedheyunsatisfactory
organisation of work and poor communication. Ittegites that
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changes to an official’'s duties may be made attang provided that
these changes do not undermine that person’s digmd that the
new duties assigned to him or her are consistettt Wis or her
qualifications. In the present case, since the daimant's duties
relating to translation made up only a minute prapn of her work,
their removal could not have caused her any injditye ILO adds
that the simplified procedure introduced in thataacan be seen as
a rational management decision taken for objecteasons and
without any personal prejudice against the complainlt denies that
the Director of the Programme refused to discussntiatter of the
complainant’s contract with her; as this was an iathtmative
problem, it was normal that the Director should gagj that the
complainant contact officials in the Human ResosirBevelopment
Department, who were better placed to answer heriegl It says that
the incident where the complainant felt that hee limanager had
displayed bad faith towards her was simply a misustdnding.

The ILO further explains that, faced with the reaisions within
the Programme, it “relied on” mediation, that beagriori the best
means of settling an interpersonal conflict. It lakgs that as from
2007 several possible transfers were consideredthat the search
for a new position had been complicated by the tla&t few services
employed a documentalist and that the complainat $hown no
interest in secretarial posts. Lastly, as the cainpht’s line manager
retired on 30 September 2009, the Office had reasdrelieve that
the situation had become calmer and that a trawgésr no longer
necessary.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant, who was recruited in 1987, wamiv
an appointment without limit of time in January 200n June 2003
she was transferred to the ILO Programme on HIVR&IBnd the
World of Work, which is financed from technical gavation funds.
Although at that point she was informed that henditions of
employment would remain unchanged, for the secaticoi 2003 she
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was offered a technical cooperation contract whiels subsequently
renewed every year until her retirement on 31 M&@hl.

2. In December 2006 the complainant asked the Admatieh
to clarify her contractual status. She repeated thguest in 2007
and, in the course of the same year, she requastethsfer because
of a deterioration in working conditions and commcation in the
Programme to which she had been assigned. On 1&h\2&¥09, since
she had not received a satisfactory reply despieesteps she had
taken and the involvement of the mediator, sha fdegrievance with
the Director of the Human Resources DevelopmentRegnt under
Article 13.2.1 of the Staff Regulations, in whichesset out several
grounds for dissatisfaction and again asked todresterred. As there
was no response to this grievance within the piesdrtime limits,
the complainant referred the matter to the Joinvigaty Appeals
Board.

3. However, in response to her queries regarding her
contractual status, the complainant received a tainfi21 December
2009 which explained that, although she had beeafigreed to a
post financed from technical cooperation funds, toeaditions of
employment which she had enjoyed before her tranje the
Programme had exceptionally been maintained.

4. On 29 March 2010 the complainant submitted further
observations to the above-mentioned Board. Shertadséhat she
had been “badly treated” by several of her colleagand said that
she hoped that the Human Resources Development riDegpa
would open an “independent investigation of theuaibn which
[she had] experienced within the Programme”. Inwigf the staff
changes within the Programme and, inter alia, fkemplainant’s]
uncertainty [...] as to her rights”, the Board recoemaed, on the one
hand, that the Director-General should instruct abheve-mentioned
department and the Director of the Programme tauenthat all the
complainant’s entitlements stemming from her staissan official
appointed without limit of time are duly respecteid, on the other,
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that he should “take all appropriate steps to misénthe tensions
which may exist between staff members of the Progra”.

5. By a letter of 16 August 2010, which constitutee th
impugned decision, the complainant was informed tha Director-
General had decided to accept these recommendations

6. On 12 November 2010 the complainant, who considérad
no effect had been given to this decision, filedoaplaint with the
Tribunal in which she asked it to set aside thisigien, to order
redress for the injury which it had caused her twedimplementation
of all the Board’'s recommendations, to find thae dtad suffered
harassment for which the ILO was liable and to aw@mpensation
for the moral injury caused by this harassmentyelsas costs.

Receivability

7. Inits preliminary comments the ILO raises objetsido the
complaint’s receivability.

(a) First, it submits that the claims that it slibbke held liable
for harassment and that it should redress the yinjuhich this
harassment allegedly caused the complainant aeeimable because
internal remedies have not been exhausted.

The Tribunal is of the opinion that the Organizadocomments
on this point do not support an objection to reability, because
precedent has it that an organisation must integoraff member’'s
claims in good faith and read them as it might oeably have
been expected to do (see, in particular, Judgmeé®8,lunder 3). In
the instant case, in the grievance which she filth the Joint
Advisory Appeals Board, the complainant complaira@dher line
manager’s bad faith, of a deterioration in workiggations and of
a lack of transparency and communication within Bregramme.
Similarly, in the further observations which sheegented to the
Board, the complainant held that she had been ybadhted” by
several colleagues and she asked for the openiag ¢ihdependent
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investigation of the situation which [she had] exgreced within the

Programme”. The Tribunal therefore considers that harassment
claims put forward in the complaint must be examioe the merits,
for they are directly linked to a claim made befdte Board.

Moreover, the fact that the latter recommended #latppropriate

steps should be taken to minimise the tensions twhigght exist

within the Programme proves that the Board hag futiderstood the
tenor of the complainant’s claims. As for the cldion compensation,
the Tribunal considers that it was necessarily mmpassed in the
complainant’s submissions to the Board.

(b) The Organization also states that it fails talerstand how
the complainant can simultaneously request theemphtation of all
the Board’'s recommendations and the setting asideeoDirector-
General’s decision to follow them.

On this point the Tribunal is of the opinion thhe tcomplainant
IS justified in requesting the setting aside ofegision accepting the
Board’s recommendations which has not been implézden

(c) Lastly, the ILO adds that, insofar as the camant “is
seeking to submit an application for execution bk t[above-
mentioned] decision [...], she should first exhaudennal remedies
before entering such claims before the Tribunal”.

The Tribunal notes with respect to the last comnthat the
complaint makes no mention of any application faaaition.

The merits

8. The complainant first contends that the recommeaidstof
the Joint Advisory Appeals Board were not implereentalthough it
is plain from the decision of 16 August 2010 thre Director-General
accepted them.

9. The Tribunal observes that, by merely stating that
accepted the Board’'s recommendations without spagif the
practical steps to be taken in order to implembett, the Director-
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General issued a fundamentally flawed decision dkecution of
which was bound to be problematic.

10. Furthermore, the Tribunal notes that the Admintgira
recognised that the complainant’s “somewhat edeéetiiministrative
situation raised “delicate legal issues”. Howevby, continuing
to subject her to the rules governing staff assigte a technical
cooperation project, particularly by offering her three-month
contract in December 2010, notwithstanding the faet when she
had been transferred to the Programme she hadassened that her
conditions of employment as an official holding appointment
without limit of time would remain unchanged, itiléa@ to take
account of the fact that the Director-General hacbpted the Board's
first recommendation that the complainant’s entigats stemming
from her status as an official holding an appointtneithout limit of
time should be duly respected. It must thereforéobed that, as far
as the Board’s first recommendation is concernedffect was given
to the decision of 16 August 2010.

11. The Board also recommended that the Director-Génera
should ensure that all appropriate steps were takaminimise the
tensions which might exist within the Programme.wideer, the
Organization, which merely states that “some of ¢henplainant’s
colleagues mentioned in her complaint [...] have tleét Programme”,
does not offer any convincing evidence that any sueawas ever
adopted to put that recommendation into practice.

12. It may be concluded from the foregoing that the
recommendations of the Joint Advisory Appeals Bpardich were
accepted by the Director-General, were never impfged, although
no valid reason has been given for this. The T@btinerefore finds
that the complainant’s entitlements stemming froen status as an
official holding an appointment without limit of nie were not
respected and that she has therefore sufferedyimybhich must be
redressed.
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13. Secondly, the complainant takes the Board to taskdving
“completely ignored the harassment which [she magbrted” in her
grievance and in her further observations of 29d&010.

14. The ILO submits that, although during the interappeal
proceedings the complainant did ask for an “indepeninvestigation
of the situation which [she had] experienced witthia Programme”,
she subsequently withdrew that request, becauser dtearing before
the Board she said that a thorough, independemhiagtion of her
case by its members was enough to satisfy her segioe an
investigation.

15. However, the Tribunal will not accept the Organizat
line of argument in this respect. It is well esisiibd that an
international organisation has a duty to its stadimbers to investigate
claims of harassment. This duty is a duty to inges¢ such
claims “promptly and thoroughly” (see, for exampledgment 3071,
under 36).

16. In the instant case, it is plain from the submissighat
no investigation was ordered into the complainantlaims of
harassment. The Organization therefore failed sndtity towards
her. In view of the time which has passed sincedibputed facts and
the complainant's separation from the Organizatioservice, there
is no occasion to order such an investigation. TEbenplainant
did, however, suffer moral injury on this accounthich must be
redressed.

17. In light of all the foregoing, the Tribunal considehat the
complainant is entitled to 30,000 Swiss francsampensation for the
injury suffered under all heads.

18. As the complainant succeeds, she is entitled tts codnich
the Tribunal sets at 3,000 francs.

11
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DECISION

For the above reasons,
1. The impugned decision is set aside.

2. The ILO shall pay the complainant 30,000 Swiss dgafin
compensation for the injury suffered under all l®ead

3. It shall also pay her costs in the amount of 3,080cs.

4. All other claims are dismissed.

In witness of this judgment, adopted on 13 Novemi2éx2,
Mr Seydou Ba, President of the Tribunal, Mr Giuse@arbagallo,
Judge, and Mr Patrick Frydman, Judge, sign belevdaal, Catherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 6 February 2013.
Seydou Ba
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Patrick Frydman
Catherine Comtet
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